
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
13 June 2019 

 
Time 
 

5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative 

Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Paul Appleby 
Cllr Udey Singh 
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 as a correct 

record.] 
 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 

2019.] 
 

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters (Pages 13 - 16) 
 [To receive the Schedule of Outstanding Matters.] 

 

6 Children in Care Council (CiCC) and Care Leavers' Forum  Workshops  
 [To participate in introductory workshops with the young people.] 

 

7 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2019 - 2020 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 [To approve the Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan for municipal year 2019 – 

2020.] 
 

8 Children living in Wolverhampton who are in the care of other Local 
Authorities (Pages 23 - 26) 

 [To receive information on children living in Wolverhampton who are in the care of 
other local authorities.] 
 

9 Accommodation for 16 and 17 year old Young People in Care and Care 
Leavers (Pages 27 - 36) 

 [To receive the accommodation for 16 and 17-year-old Young People in Care and 
Care Leavers report.] 
 

10 Performance Monitoring Information Report (Pages 37 - 48) 
 [To receive and comment on the Performance Monitoring Information Report.] 

 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 [That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.] 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
12 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits  
 [To receive verbal feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by 

Councillors since the last meeting.] 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 28 March 2019 

 

Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 

Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz 

 

Employees  

Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 

Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Children and Young People in Care 

Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager - Adoption 

Alison Hinds Head of Children and Young People in Care 

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Joginder Shoker-Kang CAMHS Representative 
Dr Stephanie Simon Designated Doctor, Children and Young People in Care 

Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obaida Ahmed, Councillor 
Claire Simm, Councillor Udey Singh and Councillor Martin Waite. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters 
 
It was agreed that the safeguarding report outlining statistics and relationships with 
‘at risk’ children from other local authorities would be deferred to another meeting of 
the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
In response to a query regarding Councillor visits, it was reported that Councillor 
Martin Waite had visited a private sector residential home and a written report had 
been prepared. It was agreed that, as Councillor Waite had given apologies for this 
meeting, this would be deferred to the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Board. 
 
It was clarified that only establishments where Wolverhampton children were placed 
could be visited and it was agreed that a different Councillor would be invited to 
attend each time.   
 
Resolved:  

1. That the safeguarding report outlining statistics and relationships with ‘at risk’ 
children from other local authorities be deferred to another meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board. 

2. That the report for the Councillor Visit be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board. 

3. That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters report be received. 
 

6 Performance Monitoring Information Report 
 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Performance 
Monitoring Information report and highlighted salient points. The dashboard had 
been updated with data as at 30 January 2019, however it was noted that the 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

number of children in care had fallen from 637 to 626 since the information had been 
captured. 
 
The 10 – 15-year-olds cohort had the steepest spike, whilst it was noted that the high 
numbers recorded for 15 – 18-year-old may be as a result of a legacy spike. It was 
highlighted that internal placements had exceeded set targets whilst placements with 
agencies had decreased.  
 
In respect of long-term stability, it was noted that the figures may be affected by 
placements of children into long-term care.  
 
Assessments, reviews and visits figures were showing as very positive and it was 
noted that up to date personal education plan (PEP) figures were much improved on 
last year. Health and dental check figures were also strong compared to last year. A 
slight dip in dental checks had been seen in this snapshot, however extensive work 
had been undertaken to improve this across the year. 
 
A considerable number of care leavers were in education, employment and training 
(EET), as well as those being available for the labour market. Care leavers in 
suitable accommodation figures had decreased, however Wolverhampton’s numbers 
remained strong compared to statistical neighbours.  
 
In response to a query regarding housing provision, it was clarified that there were 
contracts in place for supported lodgings with the YMCA. It was not solely for care 
leavers, however it was available for their use if considered appropriate for their 
situation. It was reported that there was also some provision for families to let spare 
rooms to care leavers. It was clarified that close work was being undertaken with 
Wolverhampton Homes and 30 flats were available for the use for care leavers. 
Specialist provision had also been made for young mothers.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received. 
 

7 Children and Young People in Care - Statutory Performance 
 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Children and Young 
People in Care – Statutory Performance briefing note.  The report highlighted 
information on 10 key indicators covering children and young people which was 
provided as part of the annual Children Looked After – 903 Return and covered the 
previous financial year. 
 
It was noted that Wolverhampton was an outlier in terms of numbers, however 
considerable work was being undertaken to reduce these numbers.  
 
Five out of ten indicators had seen improvement, four had seen a decrease yet 
remained strong and one had remained the same. It was highlighted that 
Wolverhampton had achieved the top quartile of performance in two indicators and 
second quartile in three. Wolverhampton appeared in the bottom quartile for 
percentage of children and young people in care at 31 March 2019, however this had 
improved in 2018 – 2019. An outline of the indicators was provided with an analysis 
of the figures.  
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

In response to a question relating to point 3.3 regarding children involved in missing 
incidents, it was clarified that West Midlands Police defined a missing child as a child 
who had not returned home and their whereabouts were unknown to their carer. If 
they had not returned home but their carer was aware of their whereabouts, they 
were classed as absent. This definition was likely to undergo a change in that a child 
was classed as missing if their disappearance was reported to police. It was noted 
that once a child had returned, a Return Interview was conducted within 72 hours to 
ascertain where they had been and with whom. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Children and Young People in Care Statutory Performance briefing 
note be received. 

 
8 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018 - 2021 Update 

 
Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy 2018 – 2021 Update report. The report outlined the developments 
progressed and opportunities made available to children and young people in care 
and care leavers since the launch of the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018 – 2021 
in April 2018.  
 
It was noted that in May 2018, the Strategy was launched with a Corporate Parenting 
Workshop which identified opportunities and ideas for what was known as the 
Corporate Parenting Senior Officers’ Group to develop. The Group had been 
refreshed as the Corporate Parenting Partnership Board and included external 
partners as well as internal officers to ensure better outcomes for children and young 
people.  
 
It was reported that a Corporate Parenting Action Plan based on the seven 
Corporate Parenting Principles had been developed for the first time for 2018 -2019. 
The Action Plan was presented at each Corporate Parenting Partnership Board 
meeting for officers and partners to review and add to. It was noted that priority areas 
were highlighted in a table on the first page and actions that had been completed 
were outlined on subsequent pages. It was noted that all actions were complete for 
the 2018 – 2019 Action Plan and the plan was approved. 
 
It was noted that the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Partnership Board 
scheduled for Monday 1 April 2019 would be dedicated to identifying new priorities 
for the 2019 – 2020 Action Plan.  
 
It was highlighted that it was important for Wolverhampton’s children and young 
people in care to hold high aspirations and a query was raised whether care leavers 
who had done well could act as peer mentors or ambassadors. It was noted that 
HeadStart was already exploring this resource with peer-to-peer mentoring. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the developments outlined in the Corporate Parenting Strategy Update 
2018 – 2021 be received. 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2018 – 2019 be approved. 
 
 
 
 Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

9 Adoption Agency Interim Report 
 
Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager presented the Adoption Agency Interim 
Report and highlighted salient points. The report provided an update on the work 
carried out by the City of Wolverhampton Adoption Service from April – October 
2018.  
 
It was highlighted that the target of six early permanence placements had been 
achieved earlier than expected and the new regional adoption agency (RAA) 
Adoption@Heart was due to launch on 1 April 2019.    
 
It was highlighted that there had been extensive work on embedding black, and 
minority ethnic (BAME) imagery and messaging in marketing activities and several 
bespoke targeted campaigns had been developed, which included information being 
translated into several different languages.   
 
In response to queries regarding the RAA, it was clarified that it was a Black Country 
agency rather than West Midlands and that the budget was on track for the first year. 
It was also noted that the operating model for the RAA had been approved at 
Cabinet.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Adoption Agency Interim Report be received. 
 

10 Health Services for Children and Young People in Care Annual Report January 
2018 - February 2019 
 
Fiona Brennan, Dedicated Nurse for Children and Young People presented the 
Health Services for Children and Young People in Care Annual Report January 2018 
– February 2019 and highlighted salient points. The report outlined action being 
taken to deliver health outcomes for children and young people in care and advise 
the Corporate Parenting Board of future plans.  
 
It was noted that there had been a focus on commissioning arrangements and that 
the health care prov
[...]
port being 
provided to Cabinet Resources Panel. Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
Resolved:  

That the House Project report be received. 
 

12 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual. 

 
13 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
Resolved: 

That this item be deferred until the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Board. 

  
14 Any other business 

 
It was announced that Councillor Peter O’Neill would be retiring in May 2019. 
Councillor O’Neill extended thanks to the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Board and 
commended the work of the Corporate Parenting Board stating it had been a 
privilege to be a member.  
 
The Chair took to the opportunity to wish Councillor O’Neill well on behalf of the 
Board and recognise his contribution as a member.  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
13 June 2019 

  
Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee Shelley 

Humphries 

Tel 

Email 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

01902 554070 

shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 

1.  Receive and comment on the Schedule of Outstanding Matters. 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NO
[...]
ations. 

 

9.0 Human resources implications 

 

9.1 There are no Human Resources implications. 

 

10.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

 

10.1 There are no Corporate Landlord implications. 

 

11.0 Health and Wellbeing implications 

 

11.1 There are no Health and Wellbeing implications. 

 

12.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

12.1 None 

 

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/children-act-1989-care-planning-placement-and-case-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/children-act-1989-care-planning-placement-and-case-review
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/3239/contents/made


 [This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
13 June 2019 

 

Report title Accommodation for 16 and 17-year-old 
Young People in Care and Care Leavers 
 

 Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 
 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Commissioning 

Accountable employees Adam Cooper Lead Commissioner 
Tel 01902 551028 
Email 
 
Veronica 
Grantham 
 
Tel 
Email 

Adam.cooper@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
Quality Assurance & Compliance 
Manager 
01902 555494 
Veronica.grantham@wolverhampton.g
ov.uk 
 

Report to has been 
considered by 
 

Children and Young People 
Strategic Leadership Team 
Meeting 
 

23 May 2019 

 

Recommendation for action:  

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

1. Receive the Accommodation for 16 and 17-year-old Young People in Care and Care 

Leavers report. 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to note: 

1. The arrangements in place to ensure the support and quality of care for 16-17 young 

people in care living in supported accommodation.     

  

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:Adam.cooper@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Veronica.grantham@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Veronica.grantham@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This report asks the Corporate Parenting Board to consider the following:  

 The City of Wolverhampton Council’s procedures when placing 16 and 17-year-old 

young people in ‘other accommodation’, including semi-independent units, supported 

accommodation, hostels, foyers and supported lodgings 

 an overview of each type of ‘other accommodation’ and quality assurance to 

safeguard young people 

 the number of young people currently placed in ‘other accommodation’ 

 commissioning developments intended to improve quality and safeguarding 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Local authorities in England require to place 16 and 17-year-old young people in care 

and care leavers in ‘other accommodation’. In England, ‘other accommodation’ includes 

semi-independent units, supported accommodation, hostels, foyers and supported 

lodgings.  These types of accommodation provide an alternative for 16 and 17-year-old 

young people who do not wish to live with a foster family or in a children’s home. 

2.2 On 11 April 2019, Nadhim Zahawi MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Children and Families, wrote to all Directors of Children’s Services and Chairs of Local 

Safeguarding Children’s Board highlighting the challenges faced by many local 

authorities in relation to these unregulated services. These challenges include the recent 

increase in the number of older children coming into care, and these children are less 

likely to wish to live in a foster care home or children’s home. (See Appendix 1 – Letter 

from Nadhim Zahawi MP). 

2.3 This report sets out the current position of the City of Wolverhampton Council with regard 

to these issues.  

3.0 Procedures of Placing Young People in ‘Independent living with or without support’ 

 

3.1 The Head of Children and Young People in Care, Lead Commissioner Children’s Services, 

Quality Assurance and Compliance Manager and Personalised
[...]
dix 1 – Letter from Nadhim Zahawi MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Children and Families 

 

Page 34



 

Nadhim Zahawi MP 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Children and Families 

Sanctuary Buildings 20 Great Smith Street Westminster London SW1P 3BT 
tel: 0370 000 2288  www.education.gov.uk/help/contactus 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
To: Directors of Children’s Services 
Cc:  Chairs of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board  

 
11th March 2019 

 
Use of unregulated provision to accommodate children in care and care leavers 
aged 16 and 17 
 
All local authorities use ‘other accommodation’ – which includes semi-independent 
units, supported accommodation, hostels, foyers and supported lodgings – to 
accommodate older children in care and care leavers aged 16 and 17. These types of 
accommodation provide an alternative for young people who do not wish to live with a 
foster family or in a children’s home; and can provide a ‘stepping stone’ for young people 
who want more independence, but are not yet ready for the challenges of maintaining 
an independent tenancy. 
 
As you know, this sort of provision is not inspected by Ofsted, but there are 
responsibilities on local authorities - set out in statutory guidance – to ensure that the 
accommodation they use is suitable; and to ensure that the young person is getting the 
support they need. This includes the local authority making checks on the character and 
suitability of the landlord/provider; and ensuring that the setting complies with the health 
and safety requirements that relate to rented accommodation.   
 
Where local authorities are placing a young person out of area, there are additional 
safeguards in place.  These require the placing authority to inform the host authority 
before confirming the placement; and to check whether the host authority is aware of 
any concerns about the setting.  This is designed to ensure that poor quality providers 
are identified and exporting local author
[...]
g court authority to place and finding a 

match

61.20% 38.80%

EET Not EET

83.43% 16.57%

Yes No

85.00% 15.00%

Yes No

18

52

39

2

12

19

34

26

1

6

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

EET F1 Full-time Higher
Education

EET F2 - Full-time Not Higher
Education

EET F3 - Full-time
Training/Employment

EET P2 - Part-time Not Higher
Education

EET P3 - Part-time
Training/Employment

EET G4 NALM - Illness /
Disability

EET G5 NEET - Other Reasons NALM G6 - Pregnant or young
mother

NALM G7 - Custody NULL

Current Care Leaver EET Status

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019
	5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters
	7 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2019 - 2020
	Appendix 1 for Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2019/2020

	8 Children living in Wolverhampton who are in the care of other Local Authorities
	9 Accommodation for 16 and 17 year old Young People in Care and Care Leavers
	20190522144758_005863_0011602_Appendix1forAccommodationfor16and17yearoldYoungPeopleinCareandCare

	10 Performance Monitoring Information Report
	Appendix 1 for Performance Monitoring Information




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 13 June 2019 

 
Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 

 
 

 

Conservative   

Cllr Paul Appleby 
 

Cllr Udey Singh 
 

 
 

 

Employees  

Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Children and Young People in Care 
Alison Hinds Head of Children and Young People in Care 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer 
Mandy Lee Safeguarding Manager for Children 
Andrew Scragg Young People Engagement Coordinator 
Shaquille Spence Participation Officer 
 
 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Sweet, Councillor Paula 
Brookfield and Councillor Zee Russell.  
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters 
 
Resolved: 

That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters report be received. 
 

6 Children in Care Council (CiCC) and Care Leavers' Forum Workshops 
 
Representatives from the Children in Care Council were welcomed by the Corporate 
Parenting Board and the young people led Councillors in an interview-style group 
activity called ‘My New Friend’ to get to know each other.  
 
The young people also provided an overview of the activities they had participated in 
throughout the year. 
 
August Interviews 
It was reported that the young people had taken part in interviewing social workers to 
offer their insight on the service from the perspective of a young person in care.  
 
Delivering Total Respect Training 
It was noted that the Total Respect was designed to raise awareness of the 
experiences of children and young people in care which would also help in delivery of 
the service. The young people deliver face-to-face training and lead workshop-style 
exercises and it was agreed that training could be arranged for members of the 
Corporate Parenting Board and Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel. 
This would need to be delivered during the holidays or outside of school hours. It was 
noted that the training was also available on the Learning Hub.  
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Residential Days 
It was reported that the last event was held at the Pioneer Centre and was enjoyed 
by all the children and young people. Other events had been arranged such as a tour 
of the Molineux.  
 
I Awards  
The young people enjoyed the I Award event and one representative in particular 
enjoyed delivering a presentation on their experiences and achievements in care. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers’ Forum workshops be 
noted. 

2. That Total Respect Training be delivered to members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board. 

 
7 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2019 - 2020 

 
Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting Board 
Work Plan 2019 – 2020 for approval. It was outlined that the purpose of plan was to 
set out agenda items for the coming municipal year. It was noted that although it was 
to be approved at this meeting, additional items could be submitted throughout the 
year as required. 
 
In response to a particular query on the Virtual School Report, an outline was 
provided on the statutory role of the Virtual School Head and it was clarified that the 
purpose of the Virtual School Report was to provide information on the attainments of 
children and young people in care.  
 
It was worth noting that the attainment of the early years and foundation stage cohort 
was found to be excellent and that the Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 were achieving 
figures above national average. It was clarified that a significant number of children 
and young people in care went on to higher education and university.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2019 – 2020 be approved. 
 

8 Children living in Wolverhampton who are in the care of other Local 
Authorities 
 
Mandy Lee, Safeguarding Manager for Children presented the Children Living in 
Wolverhampton Who are in the Care of other Local Authorities report and highlighted 
salient points. The report was intended to provide assurance that children and young 
people placed in Wolverhampton were appropriately safeguarded. An outline of the 
process and reasons for placing children from other authorities in Wolverhampton 
and the responsibilities of each party was provided. Children and young people 
would still have access to services as if they were residing in their own local area.  
 
In response to a query around who initiated the decision to stay with a connected 
person, it was clarified that a child’s placement followed fostering regulations under 
friends and family. It was also clarified that Wolverhampton could not refuse to allow 
other local authorities to place a child.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was noted that notice prior to placement was preferable as best practice however, 
under emergency circumstances, a child may be placed and notification given to 
Wolverhampton after the placement. The notification allows the Emergency Duty 
Team to know who to contact if a child in the care of another local authority comes to 
attention out of hours. 
 
In respect of the funding provided from the placing local authority, it was noted that 
the care package would be funded in terms of the fostering/residential care 
placement Healthcare was provided by Wolverhampton and an invoice for the 
placing authority would be raised. Pupil Premiums would be specifically allocated. 
 
It was agreed that the report provided assurance that appropriate child safeguarding 
was in place.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Children Living in Wolverhampton Who are in the Care of other Local 
Authorities report be received. 

 
9 Accommodation for 16 and 17-year-old Young People in Care and Care 

Leavers 
 
Alison Hinds, Head of Children and Young People in Care presented the 
Accommodation for 16 and 17-year-old Young People and Care Leavers report. It 
was outlined that a letter had been received from Nadhim Zawahi MP, Parliament 
Under-Secretary of State for Children and Families, which had been sent to all 
Directors of Children’s Services and Chairs of Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards. 
It was reported that the letter, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, highlighted the 
challenges faced by local authorities in relation to these services and that there was 
currently no regulating body.  
 
The report provided an overview of the City of Wolverhampton Council’s approach 
and assure the Corporate Parenting Board of the procedures in place when placing 
16 – 17-year-old young people in accommodation such as semi-independent units, 
supported accommodation, hostels, foyers and supported lodgings.  
 
It was noted that extensive work had been undertaken to ensure City of 
Wolverhampton were following safeguarding processes and providing appropriate 
placements of the right quality. 
 
It was clarified that financial support was offered as part of the service to young 
people in the accommodation provided as well as budget management support to 
enable young people to manage their money effectively.   
 
In a response to a query regarding young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND), it was clarified that as part of their pathway plan, their needs 
would be assessed to determine if the accommodation was appropriate. The 
Pathway Plan would then be reviewed every six months or fewer if required. 
 
In response to a query regarding access to higher education, it was noted that whilst 
tuition fees were not waived by universities, the local authority could provide 
bursaries to cover costs for necessities such as travel, books and equipment.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was clarified that Wolverhampton Homes owned some of the properties used and 
that spot purchasing was being explored. Reassurance was offered in respect of 
quality of units and appropriateness for young care leavers.   
 
It was noted that a training flat was in use to offer young people the chance to trial 
the experience of living independently. It was outlined that their stay in the flat could 
be graduated from a few hours to a few days until they felt ready to have a home of 
their own. It was agreed that a video of the training flat would be shared and 
Councillors were invited to undertake a visit at a time when it was not in use.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Accommodation for 16 and 17-year-old Young People and Care 
Leavers report be received. 

2. The arrangements in place to ensure the support and quality of care for 16-17-
year-old young people in care living in supported accommodation be noted. 

3. That a video of the training flat be shared with the Board. 
4. That a visit to the training flat be arranged for Board members if required.  

 
10 Performance Monitoring Information Report 

 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Performance 
Monitoring Report and highlighted salient points. The dashboard at appendix 1 had 
been updated with data as at 31 March 2019.   
 
It was highlighted that since 2013, the number of children and young people in care 
had seen its highest peak of 807 but had decreased over time. The number as at 31 
March 2019 had settled at 624. In respect of the 10 – 18 cohort, it was reported that 
a legacy spike was moving out of the system. Extensive work had been undertaken 
to reduce the numbers of children and young people in care and length of time spent 
in care.  
 
In respect of the analysis of placements for children and young people in care, it was 
clarified that external placements remained the higher cost pressures. It was noted 
that internal placements were less expensive and of better quality and it was positive 
that friends and family placements had shown a significant increase. A consistently 
good performance in short-term and long-term placement stability was highlighted 
and it was noted that work was constantly being undertaken to improve upon this. It 
was also highlighted that Ofsted registration for the new Key to Inspiration home had 
now been achieved  
 
It was requested that indicators be added to trend placement stability over time and 
map average caseload over time. 
 
In respect of education and attainment, it was agreed that for the benefit of new 
members, last year’s Virtual School Annual Report would be shared with the Board 
to inform them of the achievements of children and young people in care and work 
done by Wolverhampton to support them. 
 
It was requested that numbers be expressed as a median figure for the A1 adoption 
timescale indicator. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
1. That the Performance Monitoring Report be received. 
2. That the Virtual School Annual Report 2018 be shared with members of 

Corporate Parenting Board. 
 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity 
to an individual. 

 
12 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
Excluded as per above. 
 


